by a basic unit measure of cost per gallon per day (GPD) for water and sewer capacity, as shown in
Exhibit 3. An additional adjustment is made based on the assumed amount of non-revenue water (i.e.
system flushing and backwashing, testing, line loss, etc.). The non-revenue water reduces the amount of
capacity available to existing and future customers. The analysis performed herein assumes an average
line-loss factor of 15% to adjust for the non-revenue water flows.

As with the loss in the water system, the wastewater system is impacted by inflow and infiltration (I&I)
into the wastewater collection facilities.  In essence, the impact of I&I reduces the level of capacity that

4 Weighted Average Cost of Capital: 3.8% for water and 4.1% for sewer. Cost of debt based on weighted
outstanding interest rate. Cost of equity based on Bond Buyer Revenue Bond Indebtedness + 2%.

CITY OF DELAWARE, OHIO
CAPACITY FEE EVALUATION

6

is available for use by existing and future system customers.  Pursuant to discussions with staff and
based on typical I&I losses, the wastewater treatment capacity is adjusted for an assumed I&I impact of
20%.

Exhibit 3: Buy-In Cost per GPD of Core Utility Existing Assets

Utility Water Sewer

Total Assets (RCNLD) $ 96,012,257 $ 101,554,305

Adjustments:

Contributed Capital (13,097,395) (27,516,819)

Admin/Non-Core Assets (375,261) (553,954)

Principal Credit (12,500,514) (963,086)

Outstanding Interest 3,786,636 5,966,492

SE Highland Sewer - (17,336,624)

Net System Assets $ 73,825,723 $ 61,150,313

Adjusted System Capacity (MGD) 6.12 8.00

Cost per Unit of Capacity (per gal) $ 12.06 $ 7.64

The resulting cost per GPD of capacity becomes the basic building block or starting point for
determining the cost-justified level of the capacity fees. Fees for different types of customers are based
on this cost of capacity multiplied by the amount of capacity needed to serve each type or class of
customer.

The next step is to define the level of demand associated with a typical, or average, residential customer,
often referred to as an EDU. The level of demand associated with a typical residential customer is unique
for each water and sewer provider. Typically, actual customer peak usage characteristics, master

[…]

by a basic unit measure of cost per gallon per day (GPD) for water and sewer capacity, as shown in
Exhibit 3. An additional adjustment is made based on the assumed amount of non-revenue water (i.e.
system flushing and backwashing, testing, line loss, etc.). The non-revenue water reduces the amount of
capacity available to existing and future customers. The analysis performed herein assumes an average
line-loss factor of 15% to adjust for the non-revenue water flows.

As with the loss in the water system, the wastewater system is impacted by inflow and infiltration (I&I)
into the wastewater collection facilities.  In essence, the impact of I&I reduces the level of capacity that

4 Weighted Average Cost of Capital: 3.8% for water and 4.1% for sewer. Cost of debt based on weighted
outstanding interest rate. Cost of equity based on Bond Buyer Revenue Bond Indebtedness + 2%.

CITY OF DELAWARE, OHIO
CAPACITY FEE EVALUATION

6

is available for use by existing and future system customers.  Pursuant to discussions with staff and
based on typical I&I losses, the wastewater treatment capacity is adjusted for an assumed I&I impact of
20%.

Exhibit 3: Buy-In Cost per GPD of Core Utility Existing Assets

Utility Water Sewer

Total Assets (RCNLD) $ 96,012,257 $ 101,554,305

Adjustments:

Contributed Capital (13,097,395) (27,516,819)

Admin/Non-Core Assets (375,261) (553,954)

Principal Credit (12,500,514) (963,086)

Outstanding Interest 3,786,636 5,966,492

SE Highland Sewer - (17,336,624)

Net System Assets $ 73,825,723 $ 61,150,313

Adjusted System Capacity (MGD) 6.12 8.00

Cost per Unit of Capacity (per gal) $ 12.06 $ 7.64

The resulting cost per GPD of capacity becomes the basic building block or starting point for
determining the cost-justified level of the capacity fees. Fees for different types of customers are based
on this cost of capacity multiplied by the amount of capacity needed to serve each type or class of
customer.

The next step is to define the level of demand associated with a typical, or average, residential customer,
often referred to as an EDU. The level of demand associated with a typical residential customer is unique
for each water and sewer provider. Typically, actual customer peak usage characteristics, master